

ANNO DECIMO QUARTO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1965

No. 48 of 1965

An Act to amend the South Australian Housing Trust Act, 1936-1952.

[Assented to 9th December, 1965.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short titles.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "South Australian Housing Trust Act Amendment Act, 1965".

(2) The South Australian Housing Trust Act, 1936-1952, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "South Australian Housing Trust Act, 1936-1965".

(3) The South Australian Housing Trust Act, 1936-1952, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".

Incorporation.

2. This Act is incorporated with the principal Act and that Act and this Act shall be read as one Act.

3. Section 3 of the principal Act is amended by inserting

after the word "charged" therein the passage ", subject to and

in accordance with the directions of the Minister,".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 3— Establishment of trust.

Enactment of s. 3a of principal Act—

4. The following section is enacted and inserted in the principal Act after section 3 thereof :---

Ministerial control. 3a. (1) In the exercise of the powers, functions, authorities and duties conferred upon the trust by or under this or any other Act the trust shall be subject to the direction and control of the Minister.

4

(2) Where any direction given in pursuance of subsection (1) of this section adversely affects the accounts of the trust the Chairman shall notify the Minister and the amount of any loss occasioned by any such direction shall, if certified by the Auditor-General be paid to the trust out of moneys to be provided by Parliament.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

EDRIC BASTYAN, Governor.